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CHAPTER 367— H. P. No. 856.

jln Act to authorize and empower the city council or
inon council of cities of this state of over 50,000 inhabitants to
iftmie and, sell municipal bonds and to use the proceeds thereof
for defraying the cost of making certain local improvements
in intersections of streets and in front of property exem,pt by
Jaw from special assessments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

$200,000 bond issue permitted.— Section 1. The city coun-
cil or common council of each and every city of this state now
or hereafter having over 50,000 inhabitants, in addition to all
the rights and powers heretofore granted thereto by law, is here-
by authorized and empowered, for the purposes herein designat-
ed, to issue from time to time, as needed, the negotiable bonds
of their respective city to an amount in the aggregate not to ex-
ceed $200,000, said bonds to be" made in such denominations and
payable at such places and at such times, not exceeding thirty
(30) years from the date thereof as may be deemed best, and to
bear interest at a rate not to exceed 4 per cent per annum, pay-
able semi-annually, and with interest coupons attached; payable
at such place or places as shall be designated therein, and said
city council or common council, as the case may be, is further
authorized to negotiate and self such bonds from time to time
to the highest bidder or bidders therefor and upon the best terms
that can be obtained for said bonds.

Provided,, that no such bonds shall be sold for a less amount
than the par value thereof and accrued interest thereon, and

Provided, further, that said bonds shall not be issued until the
issuance thereof is authorized by a resolution duly passed by a
three-fourths vote of all the members of the city council or com-
mon council proposing to issue the same.

Bond issue not to exceed ten per cent of valuation.— Sec. 2.
Nothing therein contained shall authorize the issuance at any
time of the bonds of any such city to such an amount that the
whole amount of the principal of the bonds actually issued by
such city and still outstanding, including water and light bonds.
together with the proposed issue, less the amount of the bonds of
such city which shall be in and constitute a part of the sinking
fund of said city for the payment of bonds, shall exceed ten per
cent of the assessed valuation of the non-exempt taxable proper-
ty of such city as shown by the last preceding assessment.

How issued— How proceeds are to be used.— Sec. 3. All
bonds issued under authority of this act shall be sealed with the
seal of the city issuing the same, and signed by the mayor and
attested by the city clerk or recorder and countersigned by the
city comptroller.
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The proceeds of any and all bonds issued and sold under au-
thority of this act shall be placed in t"he eity treasury of the city
issuing the same and shall constitute a special fund, and shall be
kept distinct from all other funds of the eity, and shall be used
only for the purpose of paying for the coat of paving, rcpaving
and macadamizing in street intersections, the cost of construct-
ing curb and gutter in street intersections, and also the cost of
laying and relaying of sewer pipes in the intersections of streets,
and the cost of paving, repaying or macadamizing in front of
property exempt by law from special assessments, and the coat
of constructing curb and gutter in front of property exempt by
law from special assessments, and also the cost of laying, relay-
ing or extending sewer pipes in front of property exempt by lav
from special assessments, and also for the increased cost of
sewers which are larger than two feet in diameter; find the pro-
ceeds of said bonds or any thereof shall not be used for any other
purpose than those hereinbefore specified.

This act shall not apply to any city operating under a honi t -
rule charter framed pursxiant to section 36, of article 4, of tin-
constitution of Minnesota.

Sec. 4. This act shall tako effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1909.

CHAPTER 368—H. P. No. 857.

,Ati Act to ait'tlwrize and em.power cities of over fifty
nancl inhabitants in the State- of Minnesota to levy and raise
iaxes for the purjwse of repairing and, grading pit-bite strcein
find highways in such cities.

Ho it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Tax levy for repairing1 and grading streets and highways
authorised.—Section 1. The city council or common council oi
every city in this state now or hereafter having over fifty thou-
sand inhabitants is hereby authorized and empowered to levy
and raise annually during the years 1909, 1910, 1911 and 1912,
by taxation, for the purposes of repairing and grading public
streets and highways in such city, independently of and in addi-
tion to all other sums for like purposes authorized by law, an
amount not to exceed one mill on each dollar of the assessed val-
uation of the taxable property within such city.

All such taxes shall be levied by resolution of the city coun-
cil or common council of the city in which such taxes are levied,
and such eity council or conimoji council shall cause to be fans-


